

GAHC010058392025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./351/2025**

SOLEMAN ANSARY @ ANSARI  
S/O- MONERUDDIN ANSARY, R/O- VILL- TIAMARI PT- I, PS GAURIPUR,  
DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN-783331

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV., MR J SINGH,MR P DOLEY,MS S JAIN,MR H AGARWAL,MRS J M KONWAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

**ORDER**

**13.08.2025**

1. Heard Mr. J. M. Konwar, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. S. Jain, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. D.P. Goswami, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.

**2.** The petitioner is seeking zimma of cash amount of Rs.19,99,500/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Five Hundred), which were seized in connection with this **Gauripur PS Case No.447/2022**. The investigation of which, however, resulted in final report dated 30.01.2024. The proceeding before the learned court below is at the stage of noticing the informant, who happens to be a police officer. However, it is pointed out by the learned senior counsel from the materials of the petition, that despite elapse of several dates, the informant police officer has not appeared to give his statement on the issue of acceptance of the final report.

**3.** The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State submitted that though scanned TCR has been received but he has not been able to go through it due to paucity of time.

**4. On the submission of the petitioner's side, it is further directed that the learned court below shall send the scanned copies of the recent and up-to-date order sheets from the Court of the learned Additional CJM, Dhubri of GR Case No.1973/2022 (arising out of Gauripur P.S Case No.447/2022).**

**5.** List on 28.08.2025.

**JUDGE**

Comparing Assistant