

GAHC010058392025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./351/2025

SOLEMAN ANSARY @ ANSARI
S/O- MONERUDDIN ANSARY, R/O- VILL- TIAMARI PT- I, PS GAURIPUR,
DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN-783331

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV., MR J SINGH,MR P DOLEY,MS S
JAIN,MR H AGARWAL,MRS J M KONWAR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

Date : 09.09.2025

Ms. S. Jain, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that although the TCR in the matter has already been received, vide order dated 13.08.2025, this Court has also called for the scanned copies of the recent and updated order sheets from the Court of the learned Additional CJM, Dhubri of GR Case No. 1973/2022 (arising out of Gauripur P.S. case No. 447/2022) but the same are

yet to be received.

In view of the aforesaid order, she submits that those records may also be called for.

The Registry is directed to call for the records as mentioned above.

List this matter on 19.09.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant