

GAHC010058392025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./351/2025**

SOLEMAN ANSARY @ ANSARI  
S/O- MONERUDDIN ANSARY, R/O- VILL- TIAMARI PT- I, PS GAURIPUR,  
DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN-783331

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV., MR J SINGH,MR P DOLEY,MS S JAIN,MR H AGARWAL,MRS J M KONWAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 19.09.2025**

Heard Ms. S. Jain, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. P.S. Lahkar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor, Assam for the State respondent.

The learned Addl. Public Prosecutor has submitted that the records have been received, which are voluminous and prays that further time is required to go through the same.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 14.10.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**